



ITEM NO.6 COURT NO.12 SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.)
NO(S). 4274/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-10-2024 in CRABA No. 824/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Nagpur]

SAVITA YASHWANT SAYRE PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 63526/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 21-07-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manan Daga, Adv.
Mr. Rajendra Daga, Adv.
Ms. Akriti Chaubey, AOR
Mr. Abhilash Pattnaik, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the

following

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the pleadings.
2. The petitioner is charged under Section 302, 34 and 212 of the Indian Penal Code ('IPC') along with four other co-accused. The charge sheet has been filed on 04.07.2024. The petitioner was arrested on 07.04.2024 and has been in incarceration for more than a year.
3. Since, the trial has not commenced, it is likely to take sufficient time to complete.
4. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, we consider it appropriate to enlarge petitioner on bail.
5. Accordingly, the petitioner is directed to be released on bail

subject to stringent terms and conditions as may be imposed by the trial Court commensurating with the charges framed against her, provided she cooperates with the trial and appears before the trial Court as and when required.

6. The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(Nidhi Mathur)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
AR-cum-PS